PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eisuke Sasaki	04/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Toru Masuzawa	
Street Address:	28-34, Nakanarusawacho 2-chome	
City:	Hitachishi, Ibaraki	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	AU1000428

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)637-0023

Email: roger.hahn@hvpatentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Roger C. Hahn

Address Line 1: 1012 14th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 620

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DCC-20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Catherine C. Miller

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assign - Sasaki To Masuzawa#page1.tif

source=Assign - Sasaki To Masuzawa#page2.tif

source=Assign - Sasaki To Masuzawa#page3.tif

source=Assign - Sasaki To Masuzawa#page4.tif

source=Assign - Sasaki To Masuzawa#page5.tif

REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0044

OF \$40.00 AU1000428

501721516



EISUKE SASAKI

AND

TORU MASUZAWA

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

DAVIES COLLISON CAVE LAW
1 Nicholson Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000
AUSTRALIA
Tel: +61 3 9254 2888

Fax: +61 3 9254 2880 Ref: RMD:CER:2010079 © Davies Collison Cave Law 2010

143459v1

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 15th day of April

2010.

BETWEEN

EISUKE SASAKI of 33-8, Chuo 5-chome, Amimachi, Inashikigun, Ibaraki, JAPAN ("the Assignor")

AND

TORU MASUZAWA of 28-34, Nakanarusawacho 2-chome, Hitachishi, Ibaraki, JAPAN ("the Assignee")

BACKGROUND:

- A. The Assignor is a co-inventor with Toru Masuzawa of the invention which is the subject of the application for a patent identified in Schedule 1 ("the Invention").
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all his right, title and interest in the Invention on the terms and conditions of this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions:

"Corresponding Application" means an application for a patent made in respect of the Invention which claims the same priority date as the Application or is a refiling of the Application, a divisional application, a continuation or a continuation in part and, where the Application is an application made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, includes any national or regional phase entry resulting from that application.

"Patents" means all patents issuing on the Application or a Corresponding Application.

1.2 Interpretation:

In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

- a reference to legislation is to be taken as a reference to that legislation as amended, re-enacted or replaced and includes any subordinate legislation promulgated under it;
- (b) the singular includes the plural and vice versa;
- (c) where an expression is defined, another part of speech or grammatical form of that expression has a corresponding meaning.

1.3 Headings:

In this Deed, headings are for convenience of reference only and do not affect interpretation.

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 In good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee his whole right, title and interest in the Invention with the intention that the Application in Schedule 1 and all Corresponding Applications will proceed, and all Patents, and extensions, reissues and reexaminations of, and patents of addition to the Patents shall issue, in the name of the Assignee or any party that the Assignee chooses to assign its rights to absolutely.

3. GENERAL

- 3.1 This Deed is governed by the laws in force in the State of Victoria, Australia.
- 3.2 The Assignor agrees to execute all documents and do all other things which may be reasonably required to give effect to this Deed provided that the Assignee bears all of the reasonable costs of the Assignor associated therewith.
- 3.3 This Deed is absolute whether or not the assigned rights are exercised.
- 3.4 This Deed contains the entire Agreement between the parties about the subject matter hereof. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this Deed and has no further effect.

EXECUTED AS A DEED the day and year first above written. SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said EISUKE SASAKI in the presence of: Witness' signature Shotaro Tanaka Witness' name 268-3, Nakaharacho, Fijinomiya, Shizuoka, JAPAN Witness' address SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said TORU MASUZAWA in the Toru Masuzawa presence of: Konichi Matsuda Uto Hata Hitachichta, Ibaraki 313-0025 Japan Witness' address

SCHEDULE 1

Application:

Date Filed	Country	Number	Title
8 th May 2009	Japan	2009-113579	Artificial Heart for Assisting both Ventricles and Complete Artificial Heart

PATENT REEL: 027216 FRAME: 0049

RECORDED: 11/11/2011